Appendix C: Configuring an IOS DHCP
Server to Support the Digital Media Players
Series 2 DMPs: DMP-2K and SV-4K
Series 3 DMPs: CV-HD and CV-UHD
Series 4 DMPs: CV-HD2 and CV-UHD2
Note: An IOS Switch is not recommended as a production DHCP server for a venue. This example is provided to allow
for simple DHCP support for DMPs primarily used for testing and in a lab.
In this example, a Cisco IOS DHCP server is being used. Only a single pairing of options 60 and 43 can be used within

5540.6874.7470.3A2F.2F31.302E.3139.342E.3137.352E.3132.323A.3830.3830.2F53.7461.6469.756D.5669.7369.6F6
E.2F64.6D70.5F76.342F.7363.7269.7074.732F.626F.6F74.2E62.7273
 55 – Type code in hex
 40 – Length of the characters to the right of the length value, expressed by counting the number of two-character
ascii characters represented (form the chart below). The numbers if characters in the example above is 64 (Decimal
64 = 40 hex).
 And the first few characters, one at a time, would be:
68 74 74 70 3A 2F 2F
h    t    t    p    :    /    /
The IP address is then represented the same way:
31 30 2E 31 39 34 2E 31 37 35 2E 31 32 32
1    0    .    1   9   4    .    1   7    5    .    1   2   2
The remainder of the string is the text of the remainder of the URL:
:8080/CiscoVision/dmp_v4/scripts/boot.brs
A.3830.3830.2F53.7461.6469.756D.5669.7369.6F6E.2F64.6D70.5F76.342F.7363.7269.7074.732F.626F.6F74.2E62.7
273
Note: The Cisco Vision Dynamic Signage Director server is case sensitive, and the correct letter case must be
represented in the ASCII text strings.
TIPS
 To make creating the string easier, start the string with 55 and copy the remainder of the ASCII string past the IP
address, as these values never change.
 The example string had a length value of 40 (64 represented as a hex value).
 In this value, do not represent 64 as the hex character values of 6 and 4: instead, take the decimal value of 64 and
convert to its equivalent hex (base 16) value (64 was converted to 3E in the example).
 Decimal-to-hex converters are easily found on the Internet, and most computer calculators have a decimal-to-hex
function available, possibly under an advanced feature.
The example IP address was 14 characters long which leaves the remainder of the hex string to be 50 characters long.
Add the number of ASCII characters in your IP address (including the dots!) to the known 50 characters and create your
string length value to replace the 40.
This technical information can be used to program other 3rd-party DHCP servers.
Table 1 ASCII Character Lookup Table
Decimal Hex Symbol Description
32 20 Space
33 21 ! Exclamation mark
34 22 " Double quotes (or speech marks)
89
Appendix C: Configuring an IOS DHCP Server to Support the Digital Media Players
SV-4K DHCP Scope Example
35 23 # Number
36 24 $ Dollar
37 25 % Procenttecken (per cent sign)
38 26 & Ampersand
39 27 ' Single quote
40 28 ( Open parenthesis (or open bracket)
41 29 ) Close parenthesis (or close bracket)
42 2A * Asterisk
43 2B + Plus
44 2C , Comma
45 2D - Hyphen
46 2E . Period, dot or full stop
47 2F / Slash or divide
48 30 0 Zero
49 31 1 One
50 32 2 Two
51 33 3 Three
52 34 4 Four
53 35 5 Five
54 36 6 Six
55 37 7 Seven
56 38 8 Eight
57 39 9 Nine
58 3A : Colon
59 3B ; Semicolon
60 3C < Less than (or open angled bracket)
61 3D = Equals
62 3E > Greater than (or close angled bracket)
63 3F ? Question mark
64 40 @ At symbol
65 41 A Uppercase A
66 42 B Uppercase B
67 43 C Uppercase C
68 44 D Uppercase D
69 45 E Uppercase E